

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA**

HCI DISTRIBUTION, INC.; and)	Case No. 8:18-cv-00173-JMG-MDN
ROCK RIVER MANUFACTURING, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
DOUGLAS PETERSON, Nebraska)	
Attorney General; TONY FULTON,)	
Nebraska Tax Commissioner,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)	
)	

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO UNITED STATES' MOTION TO STAY
AND REQUEST TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 3

DISCUSSION 5

 I. The United States Does Not Meet Any Standard for Intervention 6

 A. The United States Has Not Properly Moved for Intervention Under Rule 24;
 Hence Its Motion Should Be Denied..... 6

 B. The United States’ Motion Does Not Satisfy Either Rule 24(a) or 24(b) 8

 II. The United States Has Failed to Make Any Showing that a Stay of this Proceeding is
 Warranted..... 16

 A. The Tribal Entities’ Fifth Amendment Privilege Against Self-Incrimination is Not a
 Factor in this Analysis..... 18

 B. The Tribal Entities’ Interest in Proceeding Expeditiously Bears upon the
 Sovereign Right of the Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska to Self-Sufficiency and
 Self-Determination 20

 C. Neither the State of Nebraska nor the United States Has Demonstrated that the
 Overlap Between the Two Matters Imposes any Genuine Burden on Any Party 22

 D. The United States Has Failed to Describe Any Prejudice to Either this Court or the
 Court that Issued the Criminal Warrant 24

 E. Expeditious Resolution of the Important Legal Issues Pending before this Court
 Are Critical to the Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska, Its Members, the Tribe’s
 Surrounding Non-Indian Community, and Other Tribal Tobacco Interests Around
 the Nation 25

 F. The Public Interest Favors Expeditious Resolution of This Lawsuit..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashworth v. Albers Med., Inc.</i> , 229 F.R.D. 527 (S.D. W. Va. 2005).....	5, 25
<i>Banks v. Yokemick</i> , 144 F. Supp.2d 272 (S.D. N.Y. 2001).....	26
<i>Bureerong v. Uvawas</i> , 167 F.R.D. 83 (C.D. Cal. 1996)	10, 17
<i>Chao v. Fleming</i> , 498 F. Supp.2d 1034 (W.D. Mich. 2007).....	26
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 481 F. Supp. 1086 (S.D. N.Y. 1979)	22
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	16
<i>Crooker v. Burns</i> , 544 F. Supp.2d 59 (D. Mass 2008)	14, 23
<i>Curcio v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 118 (1957)	18
<i>Dellinger v. Mitchell</i> , 442 F.2d 782 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	17
<i>Dickerson v. City of Charleston Police Dep’t</i> , No. 10-1625, 2011 WL 3880958 (D. S.C. Aug. 10, 2011).....	14, 23
<i>Estes-El v. Long Island Jewish Med. Ctr.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 268 (S.D. N.Y 1995).....	14, 23
<i>F.T.C. v. E.M.A. Nationwide, Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Fergin v. Westrock Company</i> , No. 8:16CV26, 2017 WL 5990126 (D. Neb. Dec, 1, 2017)	1
<i>Gallipeau v. Mitchell</i> , No. 07-3522, 2009 WL 539947 (D. S.C. Mar. 4, 2009).....	14, 23
<i>Garret v. Cassity</i> , No. 4:09CV01252, 2011 WL 2689359 (July 11, 2011, E.D. Mo.)	10, 11
<i>Gross v. German Found. Indus. Initiative</i> , 456 F.3d 363 (3rd Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Guillory v. Wheeler</i> , 303 F. Supp. 2d 808 (M.D. La. 2004)	14, 23
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906).....	19
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	15, 23
<i>Hunton & Williams v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 590 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Javier H. v. Garcia-Botello</i> , 218 F.R.D. 72 (W.D. N.Y. 2003).....	10, 11, 17
<i>Keating v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 45 F.3d 322 (9th Cir. 1995)	6, 16, 17, 23

Koester v. Am. Republic Invs., Inc., 11 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 1993)..... 19

Kozlov v. Assoc. Wholesale Grocers, Inc., Nos. 4:10-cv-03211, 4:10-cv-03212,
8:10-cv-03191, 2012 WL 12887562 (D. Neb. Feb. 15, 2012)..... passim

Landis v. North American Co., 299 U.S. 248 (1936)..... 17

Lizarraga v. City of Nogales, No. CV 06-474, 2008 WL 40779991 (D. Ariz. Aug. 29, 2008) ... 11

Martindell v. Int’l Tel. and Tel. Corp., 594 F.2d 291 (2d. Cir. 1979) 7

Max-George v. Keel, No. 10-1215, 2010 WL 2010876 (S.D. Tex. May 18, 2010) 14, 23

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty., 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014) 2, 21

Microfinacial Inc. v. Premier Holidays Intern., 385 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 17, 18

Motley v. Wolf, No. 07-823, 2007 WL 4270569 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 3, 2007)..... 14, 23

Nice v. L-3 Commc’ns Vertex Aerospace LLC, 885 F.3d 1308, 1311 (11th Cir. 2018) 9

S.E.C. v. Chestman, 861 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 5

SEC v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt. LLC, No. 02 Civ. 8855, 2003 WL 554618
(S.D. N.Y. Feb. 27, 2003) 9, 10, 17

SEC v. Doody, 186 F. Supp.2d 379 (S.D. N.Y. 2002) 9, 10, 17

SEC v. Downe, No. 92 Civ. 4092, 1993 WL 22126 (S.D. N.Y. Jan. 26, 1993)..... 9, 10, 17

SEC v. Mersky, No. CIV. A. 93-5200, 1994 WL 22305 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 1994) 9, 10

Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Dresser Indus., 628 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1890) 16, 18, 23, 25

Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Mutuals.com, Inc., No. 3:03-CV-2912-D, 2004 WL 1629929
(N.D. Tex. July 20, 2004)..... 5

Secs. & Exch. Comm’n v. Joseph Schlitz Brewing Co., 452 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Wisc. 1978) 25

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 446 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2006) 16

Stamm v. County of Cheyenne, Nebraska, No. 4:17CV3146, 2018 WL 2926282
(D. Neb. Jun. 11, 2018) 1

Twenty First Century Corp. v. LaBianca, 801 F. Supp. 1007 (S.D. N.Y. 1992)..... 5, 10, 17

United States v. California, 538 Fed. App’x 759 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 8

United States v. Private Sanitation Indus. Ass’n of Nassau/Suffolk Inc., 811 F. Supp. 802 (E.D. N.Y. 1992) 25

United States v. Union Elec. Co., 64 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 1995) 8

Volmar Distribs., Inv. v. New York Post Co., Inc., 152 F.R.D. 36 (S.D. N.Y. 1993)..... 16, 18

Wallace v. Kato, 549 U.S. 384 (2007) 15

White v. Mapco Gas Prod., Inc., 116 F.R.D. 498 (E.D. Ark. 1987)..... passim

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §§ 2341, et seq..... 4, 5, 13

25 U.S.C. § 430..... 21

25 U.S.C. § 2701..... 21

28 U.S.C. § 517..... 6, 8, 9

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 14, 15, 26

Neb. Rev. §§ 69-2701-69-2703 4

Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 69-2704-2709..... 2, 4, 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... 12

Nebraska Civil Rule 7..... 1

Other Authorities

Iain Gately, *Tobacco: A Cultural History of How an Exotic Plant Seduced the World* 3 (2001); see also Ronald J. Rychlak, *Cards and Dice in Smoky Rooms: Tobacco Bans and Modern Casinos*, 57 Drake L. Rev. 467, 469 (2009)..... 1

Jennifer Maloney & Saabira Chaudhuri, *Against All Odds, the U.S. Tobacco Industry Is Rolling in Money*, WALL ST. J. (Apr. 23, 2017)..... 1

Joseph C. Robert, *The Story of Tobacco in America*, 5-6 (2008)..... 2

Paul Radin, *The Ritual and Significance of the Winnebago Medicine Dance*, *The Journal of American Folklore*, Vol. 24, No 92 (1911)..... 2

Victor Zapana, *The Statement of Interest as a Tool in Federal Civil Rights Enforcement*, 52 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 227, 231 (2017)..... 8
